FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Capital Circle Office Center ® 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RECEIVED

MEMORANDUM

AUGUST 28, 1997 Z“."o? 8 1997
FPéC - Reccrds/Reporting

TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (B:jo) o
FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (KEATING) WA wb Iw&”m 'ME W
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS (DURBIN, PLESCOW) »
DIVISION OF ELECTRIC & GAS (DILLMORE, MAKIN, LOWERY Z‘,
RE: DOCKZT NO. 990365-6U - COMPLAINT OF MOTHER’S KITCHEN LTD.
AGAINST FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY REGARDING
REFUSAL OR DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE.

AGENDA : 09/09/97 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 8:\PSC\LEG\WP\970365GU.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND

On September 17, 1996, Mr. Anthony Brooks II filed a complaint
with the Division of Consumer Affairs (“CAF”) of the Florida Public
Service Commission (“Commission”) against Florida Public Utilities
Company (“FPUC* or “Company”). Mr. Brooks claimed that gas service
to his business, Mother’s Kitchen Restaurant (“Mother’s Kitchen”),
was improperly disconnected by FPUC. The following correspondence
was provided to CAF:

° On September 20, 1996, CAF received a letter from Mr. Brooks
that set forth the allegations of his complaint against FPUC
(*initial written complaint”).

° By letter dated September 19, 1996, FPUC responded to the
complaint (“initial response”).

. On November 6, 1996, CAF received by fax a letter from
Mother’s Kitchen that set forth allegations of specific rules
violations by FPUC (“second written complaint”).

© By letter dated November 26, 1996, FPUC responded to each
specific allegation (“second response”).
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° By letter dated November 30, 1996, Mother’s Kitchen offered
rebuttal to FPUC’s letter of November 26 (“November 30
ietter”).

An informal conference concerning the complaint was held
February 24, 1997, (“first informal conference”) and was attended
by representatives from Mother’s Kitchen (“Complainants”), FPUC,
and CAF. The Conyglainants stated then that they sought payment
from FPUC of $862.00, which included mostly amounts paid on its
account for service received, and sanctions against the Company.
The parties did not reach a settlement agreement at the informal
conference.

Staff presented its recommendation on this complaint to the
Commission at its May 6, 1997, agenda conference. The Commission
voted to approve staff’s recommendation but later voted to
reconsider its decision when it learned that the Complainants had
arrived to present their case. At agenda, the Complainants
alleged, for the first time in this proceeding, that they had paid
FPUC $500 on July 11, 1996, as a security deposit for a new account
for Mother’s Kitchen. The Commission deferred its decision to
allow staff additional time to investigate this new allegation.
The Commission also requested that staff further investigate the
circumstances surrounding FPUC’s refusal to reconnect service to
Mother’s Kitchen on September 13, 1996.

At the Commission’s direction, staff from CAF, the Division of
Electric and Gas, and the Division of Legal Services, conducted an
informal meeting with the Complainants and FPUC in Orlando,
Florida, on July 7, 1997, (“second informal conference”) for the
purpose of obtaining additional information and to discuss the
possibility of settlement. The parties did not reach a settlement
agreement. The Complainants now seek payment of $1,072.72 and
sanctions against the Company.

Mother’s Kitchen Ltd. (“MKL") is a partnership between Mr.
Alfred Byrd, Ms. Daniele M. Dow, Mr. Eddie Hodges, and Mr. Arthur
Brooks. Mr. Anthony Brooks II represents the partnership interest
of his wife, Daniele M. Dow. The partnership was created for the
purpose of operating Mother’s Kitchen.

According to its records, FPUC received on March 21, 1996, a
deposit of $200.00 to establish an account for Mother’s Kitchen.
On March 22, 1996, FPUC commenced service for the account in the
name of Alfred Byrd, d/b/a Mother’s Kitchen. At no time was the
account listed in any other manner.
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During the term of Mother’s Kitchen’s account with FPUC, a
dispute arose between Mr. Alfred Byrd and his partners. This
dispute concerned, in part, control over the account. The
Complainants allege that FPUC improperly established the account in
Mr. Byrd’s name. (Although Mr. Byrd allegedly did not participate
in the day-to-day operations of Mother’s Kitchen after July 11,
1996, he remained a partner. The complaining partners -- all of
the partners except Mr. Byrd -- are simply referred to as
“Complainants” in this recommendation.)

During the months of June, July, and August, 1996, the
Mother’s Kitchen account accrued past due balances for gas service.
In each of those months, Mother’s Kitchen made last minute payments
to avoid discontinuance of service.

On September 12, 1996, FPUC discontinued service to Mother’s
Kitchen due to nonpayment of past due amounts for service received.
Payments of $230.04 for past due amounts and $31.00 for a reconnect
fee were made later that day by the Complainants, and FPUC
scheduled reconnection for the following morning. Early the
following morning, Mr. Byrd requested that FPUC disconnect service
to Mother’s Kitchen. The gas service was not reconnected that day.
The Complainants allege that FPUC improperly disconnected, or
failed to reconnect, gas service to Mother’s Kitchen.

Staff has prepared a detailed billing and payment history of
the account based on the documentation received from the parties.
This account history is attached as Attachment A.

Because the Commission voted to reconsider its initial
decision, this recommendation includes discussion of all issues
analyzed in staff’s original recommendation. This recommendation
presents an expanded analysis of the new allegations raised and
other matters with which the Commission was concerned at the May 6,
1997, agenda conference.
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ISSUE 1: Did FPUC administer the Mother’s Kitchen account in
compl‘ance with all applicable statutes and Commission rules
concern.ng establishment of service and customer deposits?

RECOMMENDATION : Yes. FPUC properly estaklished service in the
name of Alfred Byrd, d/b/a Mother’s Kitchen, and managed the
deposit for the Mother’s Kitchen account in compliance with
Commission rules concerning customer deposits. FPUC should not be
required to provide a refund of all or any part of the deposit made
on the Mother’s Kitchen account. In addition, no member of the
Mother’s Kitchen Ltd. partnership made a deposit of $500 at any
time to establish a new account.

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Complainants allege that the Mother’s
Kitchen account was inappropriately established in the name of
Alfred Byrd. The Complainants cite Rule 25-7.083(4) (a), which
provides that ®[elach utility having on hand deposits from
customers . . . shall keep records to show the name of each
customer making the deposit.” Throughout its written complaints,
the Complainants asserted that Mr. Anthony Brooks, in the presence
of Mr. George Byrd, Mr. Leonard Brooks, and Mr. Alfred Byrd,
presented to FPUC a security deposit of $200 to establish gas
service for Mother’s Kitchen. The Complainants further asserted
that they presented to FPUC, with the deposit, a Department of
Revenue license naming Alfred Byrd, Eddie Hodges, and Daniele Dow-
Brooks as owners of Mother’'s Kitchen. The Complainants claimed
that Mr. Alfred Byrd was left by the others to obtain a receipt for
the deposit, and, at that time, FPUC inappropriately placed his
name on the receipt as the customer-of-record. The Complainants
seek a full refund of this deposit.

The Complainants later gave statements that contradicted their
written complaints. Mr. Anthony Brooks stated at the second
informal conference that he and Mr. Harry Johnson accompanied Mr.
Byrd to FPUC’'s office and left Mr. Byrd there with $200 to use as
a security deposit for gas service.

FPUC consistently maintains that on March 21, 1996, a cash
deposit was made in person by Mr. Byrd alone. FPUC asserts that it
was provided no documentation showing the organization of Mother’s
Kitchen or the involvement in the business of individuals other
than Mr. Byrd at any time before discontinuance of service on
September 13, 1996.

Concerning the establishment of this account, staff recommends
that the Commission find that FPUC acted in compliance with all
applicable statutes and Commission rules concerning establishment
of service and customer deposits. Staff believes that the deposit
receipt on file with FPUC is the best evidence of who established
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the account. The deposit receipt for this account indicates that
the account was established in the name of Alfred Byrd d/b/a
Mother’s Kitchen. (Copies of the deposit receipt and a work order
for connection of service at Mother’s Kitchen, signed by Mr. Byrd,
are attached hereto as Attachments B ard C.)

Further, FPUC should not be required to provide a refund of
all or any part of the deposit made on the Mother’s Kitchen
account. As noted on the attached account history, the deposit was
properly applied toward an outstanding balance of $310.75 on
September 19, 1996, leaving an unpaid balance of $110.75. (After
; subae?uent payment by Mr. Byrd, the current account balance is

88.00.

As previously stated, the Complainants alleged at the May 6,
1997, agenda conference, that they paid FPUC $500 on July 11, 1996,
as a security deposit for a new account for Mother’s Kitchen. The
Complainants claimed that they made a $524 payment on July 11,
1996, $500 of which was intended as a deposit for a new account and
$24 of which was intended to cover a charge for service to a
restaurant appliance. Mr. Anthony Brooks stated that FPUC provided
him a receipt for this payment but that the receipt did not
indicate it was a deposit receipt. FPUC responded by claiming that
they have no record of a $524 payment made on the Mother’s Kitchen
account at any time.

After investigating this allegation, staff can only conclude
that a $524 payment or $500 security deposit was not made by the
Complainants to FPUC on July 11, 1996. FPUC’'s records do not
indicate any such payment or deposit, and the Complainants have not
produced a canceled check or the receipt they allegedly possess as
proof of this payment. In addition, no evidence exists to indicate
that Mother’s Kitchen owed $24 on July 11, 1996, for service to a
restaurant appliance.

Since the May 6, 1997, agenda conference, the Complainants
have alleged that they paid a $500 security deposit in August 1996,
rather than July. At the second informal conference, Mr. Anthony
Brooks insisted that he paid $521.72 on August 28, 1996, $500 of
which was intended as a deposit for a new account and $21.72 of
which was intended to cover a service charge on the account. Mr.
Brooks stated that FPUC provided him a receipt for this payment but
that the receipt did not indicate it was a deposit receipt.

FPUC’s records show a $521.72 credit to the account on August
28, 1996. FPUC maintains that this credit consists of a $231.72
cash payment (to cover a returned check and returned check charge)
made on August 28, 1996 and a $290 cash payment (to pay arrears)
made on August 12, 1996. FPUC acknowledges that the $290 payment

-
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should have been credited to the account on August 12, 1996, when
it was made. FPUC clair —-hat the payment was received late in the
Jay and was placed in c.ne office manager’s petty cash box; the
Company then corrected this error by crediting the account at the
time the $231.72 payment was received on August 28, 1996.

Based on its investigation, staff can only conclude that a
$521.72 payment or $500 security deposit was not made to FPUC on
August 28, 1996. Despite staff’s requeste, the Complainants have
not produced a canceled check or the receipt they allegedly possess
as proof of this payment. Furthermore, at the first informal
conference, Mr. Anthony Brooks stated that the Complainants had, at
one time, made a cash payment of $231.72 to FPUC to cover a
returned check and returned check charge; this statement clearly
supports and is consistent with FPUC’s position. Finally, no
evidence exists to indicate that Mother’s Kitchen owed a $21.72
service charge to FPUC on August 28, 1996. Although FPUC
admittedly mishandled the $290 payment made August 12, 1996, it
clearly corrected its error before it was reflected in any billing
statement or resulted in any threat of discontinuance of service.

Staff is compelled to note that the Complainants’ previous
statements contradict the allegation that they provided a $500
security deposit to FPUC. In an undated letter to FPUC, Mr.
Anthony Brooks, on behalf of the partnership, wrote

[FPUC demanded] that we pay for a bad check Mr.
Byrd had wrote (sic) them, pay off Mr. Byrd’s bili
and then pay $500.00 additional to have the gas
restored. Only after arguments and threats of
legal action did they finally except (sic) the fact
that they could not make us do both. Accordingly
at their request and to prevent further loss of
revenue did we pay for Mr. Byrd’s bad check and
bring the bill current.

In addition, in the initial written comolaint, Mr. Anthony Brooks
wrote

Diane [FPUC’s Sanford Office Manager] statedl[,]
when we said we would open another account([,] that

’

them. . . . [We] told them we would do one or the
other but not both. Diane and Dino [FPUC'’s
Division Manager] then saia they would allow
service to remain in the company’s name as it was
if we 4 i
back bill gince it was in Mother's Kitchen name.

5
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(Emphasis supplied by original author.) These statements also
dispel the notions that the Complainants intended any payment to be
applied as a security deposit for a new account or were led to
believe that any payment would be so applied.

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends the Commission find
that the Complainants did not make a deposit of $500 at any time to
establish a new account and, therefore, that FPUC acted in
compliance with all applicable statutes and Commission rules
concerning establishment of service and customer deposits.

ISSUE 2: Did FPUC administer the Mother’s Kitchen account in
compliance with Commission 1rules <concerning refusal or
discontinuance of service and other applicable Commission rules?

RECOMMENDATION : Yes. FPUC administered the Mother’'s Kitchen
account in compliance with Commission rules concerning refusal or
discontinuance of service and all other applicable Commission
rules. FPUC should not be required to provide a refund of any
amounts paid for service or fees on the Mother’s Kitchen account.

STAFF ANALYSIS: In its second written complaint, the
Complainants cite five subsections of Rule 25-7.089, Florida
Administrative Code, that were allegedly violated by FPUC. Based
on its investigation, Staff believes that FPUC acted in compliance
with each of the rules cited by the Complainants. FPUC should not
be required to provide a refund of any amounts paid for service or
fees on the Mother’s Kitchen account.

1. The Complainants allege that FPUC violated Rule 25-
7.089(2) (g), Florida Administrative Code, which provides that a
utility may refuse or discontinue service "[f]lor nonpayment of
bills . . . only after there has been a diligent attempt to have
the customer comply, including 5 working days’ written notice to
the customer, such notice being separate and apart from any bill
for service.”

In its second response, FPUC states that a disconnect notice
for September 10, 1996, in the amount of $230.04 was mailed to the
Complainants on August 30, 1996. The notice was mailed to the
physical address of Mother’s Kitchen Restaurant. (A copy of the
notice is attached hereto as Attachment D.) Payment was not made
on the account, and service was disconnected on September 12, 1996.

The Complainants contend they never received this notice.

They assert that the U.S. Postal Service was rerouting mail from
FPUC to Mr. Byrd‘’s personal post office box because Mr. Byrd’'s name

= 1] =
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appeared on the bill. Even if this assertion is true, FPUC cannot
be held responsible for the actions of the U.S. Postal Service.
Based on this evidence, Staff believes that FPUC acted in
compliance with Rule 25-7.089(2) (g), Florida Administrative Code.

2. The Complainants allege that FPUC violated Rule 25-
7.089(3), Florida Administrative Code, which provides that
“[s]lervice shall be restored when cauvse for discontinuance has been
satisfactorily adjusted.” They allege that FPUC’s serviceman
intentionally damaged a control knob, thereby creating a leak on
the restaurant’s stove, in order to avoid reinstating service on
the account after payment of past due amounts and a reconnect fee
was made on September 12, 1996. The Complainants allege that they
wanted the service reconnected and offered to pay for any repair
necessary to reinstate service, but FPUC’s serviceman refused.

The FPUC serviceman sent to reconnect service, Mr. Bill
McDaniel, provided a signed statement concerning the events that
occurred on September 12, 1996. Mr. McDaniel stated that a meter
test on the gas line revealed a leak somewhere on the Complainants’
side of the meter. Mr. McDaniel further stated that, after
inspection, he discovered that the threads of an oven pilot
adjustment screw were worn out, allowing gas to leak. Mr. McDaniel
stated that Mr. Anthony Brooks refused his offer to attempt to
repair the leak, so Mr. McDaniel capped and plugged the gas line to
the range. According to Mr. McDaniel, Mr. Brooks refused to sign
the Hzzardous Condition Report and red tag prepared by Mr.
McDaniel. (A copy of the Hazardous Condition Report is attached
hereto as Attachment E.) Mr. McDaniel stated that the only other
gas appliance did not appear to be leaking gas. When he returned
to his truck, Mr. McDaniel was called by the FPUC office and told
to turn off the meter and lock it, which he then did.

At the second informal conference, FPUC explained its decision
to not reconnect service to Mother’s Kitchen on September 13, 1996.
Management at FPUC’s Sanford office contacted Mr. Darryl Troy, an
FPUC vice president, to discuss the situation that morning. After
being advised of the circumstances, Mr. Troy ordered that service
be disconnected for the following reasons: (1) there was a leak and
a dangerous condition; (2) the Complainant’s refused to sign the
Hazardous Condition Report prepared by FPUC’s serviceman and
refused to authorize repair of the leak; (3) Mr. Byrd had requested
early that morning that service on the account be terminated; and
(4) the account had been in arrears since the due date of the first

payment.

Staff believes that Mr. Troy, based on the information
provided to him, made a reasonable management decision to refuse to
reconnect service to Mother’s Kitchen. First, FPUC’s serviceman
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located a gas leak, which the Complainants refused to acknowledge
by refusing to sign a hazardous condition report prepared by the
serviceman. Rule 25-7.089(2) (h) provides that a utility may refuse
or discontinue service ™[w]ithout notice in the event of a
condition known to the utility to be hazardous.” Second, the
customer-of -record, Mr. Byrd, requested that the account be
terminated. Staff believes that FPUC’s decision to follow the
instructions of the customer-of-record was reasonable. FPUC was
placed in the middle of a partnership dispute and should not be
found to have improperly refused to reconnect service under the
circumstances.

Staff notes two final points on this subject. First, FPUC’s
Sanford office manager, Ms. Diane Keitt, telephoned Mr. Anthony
Brooks on the morning of September 13, 1996, to inform him that Mr.
Byrd had requested disconnection of service. During the
conversation, Ms. Keitt advised Mr. Brooks that FPUC would leave
the account on for three days to allow Mr. Brooks time to establish
a new account. After this conversation, Mr. Troy was notified of
the gas leak at Mother’s Kitchen and the Complainant’s refusal to
sign a hazardous condition report. Staff is unaware whether Ms.
Keitt informed Mr. Troy of her offer to Mr. Brooks before Mr. Troy
ordered the serviceman not to reconnect service. In any event,
staff believes that FPUC properly refused to reconnect service
immediately due to the presence of a gas leak and the Complainants’
failure to acknowledge the hazardous condition.

Second, staff’s investigation yielded no evidence to indicate
that FPUC’s serviceman intentionally created a gas leak on an
appliance at Mother’s Kitchen in order to avoid reconnecting
service. Pursuant to Rule 25-7.037, Florida Administrative Code,
gas utilities are required to make a general inspection and
adjustment of all appliances affected by a change in character of
service, including a change in gas pressure or any other condition
or characteristic which would impair the safe and efficient use of
the gas in the customer’s appliances. Such an inspection is
required for safety purposes after any outage or disconnection of
service. FPUC’s serviceman stated that, while performing a safety
inspection before reconnecting service at Mother’s Kitchen on
September 13, 1996, he conducted a meter test which revealed the
presence of a leak. Searching for the leak, he removed the side
plate of the range, recognized the odor of gas, socaped the valves
and fittings, and located the leaking part. Based on its
investigation, Staff believes that the serviceman was simply
performing his job and was not creating leaks.

3. The Customer alleges that FPUC violated Rule 25-7.089(5),

Florida Administrative Code, which provides that “[i]ln case of
refusal to establich service, or whenever service is discontinued,
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the utility shall notify the applicant or customer in writing of
tne reason for such refusal or discontinuance.”

In its second response, FPUC states that it never refused
service to the Complainants. FPUC asserts that Mr. Byrd requested
service on the account be terminated on September 13, 1996. FPUC
further asserts that the Complaina.uts did not provide the deposit
required to establish service under a new account.

Staff is uncertain as to what the Complainants’ allegation
relates. If, as FPUC appears to assume, the allegation relates to
refusal of service, Staff believes that FPUC acted in compliance
with the Rule. After Mr. Byrd requested termination of service on
the account on September 13, 1996, the Complainants had the
opportunity to establish service under a new account, provided they
pay the necessary deposit, but they chose not to do so. If the
allegation relates to discontinuance of service for nonpayment,
Staff believes that FPUC acted in compliance with the Rule for
reasons stated previously. If the allegation relates to
discontinuance of service at the request of Mr. Byrd, the Rule is
inapplicable. When a customer voluntarily requests discontinuance
of service from a utility, the utility is not required to notify
that customer of the discontinuance. Rule 25-7.089(5), Florida
Administrative Code, 18 not intended to govern voluntary
disconnections.

4. The Complainants allege that FPUC violated Rule 25-
7.089(6) (a), Florida Administrative Code. Rule 25-7.089(6) lists
grounds which do not constitute sufficient cause for refusal or
discontinuance of service to an applicant or customer.
Subparagraph (a) of the Rule provides that one of those grounds is
*[d]elinquency in payment for service by a previous occupant of the
premises unless the current applicant or customer occupied the
premises at the time the delinquency occurred and the previous
customer continues to occupy the premises and such previous
customer will receive benefit from such service.”

In its second response, FPUC states that the Complainants were
not refused service because of the delinquency of a previous
tenant. FPUC notes that the account was not delinquent on
September 13, 1996, when Mr. Byrd requested termination. FPUC also
notes that Mr. Byrd was the “current tenant” through September 13,
1996.

Staff believes  that Rule 25-7.089(6) (a), Florida
Administrative Code, is inapplicable to this situation. Mr. Byrd
was the customer-of-record and “current occupant” £from the
inception of the Mother’s Kitchen account until he requested
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disconnection on September 13, 1996. The Complai. ants never opened
an account separate from the original Mother’s Kitchen account.

At the first informal conference, Mr. Anthony Brooks stated
that he paid FPUC $160 toward the account balance on July 11, 1996.
At that time, according to Mr. Brooks, a new account should have
been initiated in the Complainants’ names. Clearly, however, FPUC
is not restricted to accept payment on an account only from the
account’s customer-of-record. If an individual other than Mr. Byrd
made payments on the Mother’s Kitchen account, a new account would
not automatically be opened for that individual, nor would that
individual automatically become the customer-of-record.

5. The Complainants allege that FPUC violated Rule
25-7.089(6) (e), Florida Administrative Code. This Rule states that
one of the grounds which does not constitute sufficient cause for
refusal or discontinuance of service is *“([f]ailure to pay the bill
of another customer as guarantor thereof.” 1In its second response,
FPUC notes that Mr. Byrd was the customer-of-record and the account
was not delinguent on September 13, 1996.

Staff believes that Rule 25-7.089(6) (e), Florida
Administrative Code, is inapplicable to this situation. Mr. Byrd
was the customer-of-record on this account from inception until
termination. There is no factual allegation and no evidence that
the Complainants were guarantors of the Mother’s Kitchen account.

6. Staff notes that the Complainants also allege that FPUC
violated Rule 25-7.048, Florida Administrative Code, concerning

continuity of service. This Rule concerns unplanned service
interruptions, not the type of planned discontinuance of service at
issue in this docket. Staff believes that this Rule is

inapplicable to this situation.

S 1



DOCKET NO. 970365-GU
DATE: AUGUST 28, 1997

ISSUE 3: Should this docket be closed?

RECUMMENDATION: Yes. If no person whose substantial interests
are affected by the Commission’s proposed agency action files a
protest within 21 days of the order, this docket should be closed.

STAFF ANALYSIS: If no person whose substantial interests are
affected by the Commission’s proposed agency action files a request
for a hearing within 21 days of the order, no further action will
be required and this docket should be closed.

- O} e
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Account Summary
MAR. 21, 1996 $200.00 Original cash deposit paid by Alfred Byrd.
APR 51996 | $4632 | s67.32 $67.32 | Bill consists of $48.32 current gas charge, plus $21 turn-on charge
MAY 8 1996 | $22075 | $207.07 $207.07 | Bill for gas service includes past due balance.
MAY 23, 1998 $150.00 $147.07 | Payment made by check signed by Arthur Brooks.
JUN. 3,1996 $147.07 | Service call made by FPU,
I sun. 4 1906 $147.07
loun 71005 | soaaes | s30172 $301.72 | Bili for gas service includes past due balance.
JUN. 7,1996 $17000 | $561.72 | 5/23/96 check returned for $150 and $20 NSF charge
JUN. 11, 1996 $170.00 $39172 | Payment for gas service.
JUL. 3, 1996 $301.72 r
JUL 9, 1996 | $26564 | $657.36 $657.38 | Bill for gas service includes past due balance.
JUL. 11,1996 $160.00 $407.36 Cash payment.
JUL. 15,1996 $527.36 | Service charge of $30 added to account for service call on 6/3/56.
JUL. 24,1996 $211.72 $31564 | Payment made by check by Alfred Byrd.
AUG. 2, 1996 $315.64 connect notos milled for past «
AUG. 7,1996 | $22440 | $540.04 $540.04 Bill for gas service includes past due balance.
AUG. 8, 1996 $231.72 | 877176 | 7/25/96 check returned for $211.72 and $20 NSF charge
AUG. 12, 1996 $290.00 $771.76 | Cash payment received but not credited until 8/26/96,
AUG. 28, 1996 $231.72 $25004 | Cash payment.
SEP. 3,1906 1250.04 rract notice ms nemon 2004
sep. 0.1 | s22125 | samr 71 29
SEP. 12, 1906 47120 | Metee shud-of for nonpiyment of $28004 f
SEP. 12, 1996 $261.04 $21025 | Cash payment for past due amount and $31 reconnect fee
SEP. 19, 1996 $200.00 $1025 | Depost applied to past due amount I
SEP. 19,1906 | $10050 | $110.25 $110.75 | Bil for gas service includes past due balance. I
}naajun g&n g&m gggggnununasuooumwnmn-nunm
Account Recap
Total Biling for Gas Usage $1,332.51
Total Service Charges $01.00
Total Payments that Clesred Bank $1,335.51
Balance Due $88.00
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DOCKET NO. 970365-GU ATTACHMENT C

DATE: AUGUST™ 28, 1997
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DATE: AUGUST 28, 1997 ATTACHNEST D
FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
837 MEST 6THe ";z TURN-OFF DATE Psce 10, 1996
SANFORC, FL 327 X
TELLOHALE 407 3229733 OATE OF THIS NOTICE:  £/35/9%
R T S RN IR | - GEANCE ADORESS Y 0
7751 | 012107252 | 200,00CR | 1764 AIRPORT BLVD [ 61558 | 2
. [owm RS . :
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condition for many years wit
we recognize it is our res s
apprepriate action when & hazardous or

- ) = - .
o » “RIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COM! Y

REPORT OF HAZARDOUS CONDITION OR CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED

Tenant: Name_ _ Phone #__
Addres
Owner: Name ne §__
Address
copy mai to owner Date: By: :

phack ropriate Item:

The condition described below presents an immediate hazard as
defined by the 1992 odition of the Na ional Fuel Cas Code and the 1991
edition of the Southern Building Code:Congress' Standard Gas Code. The
gas service had to be disconnected to:the affccted appliance(s) or to
your residence’'to eliminate » potonti’l hazard.

— . The condition described below tequires corrective action be
Token to comply with the provisions of the 1992 edition of the
National Fuel Gas Code and the 1991 edition of the Scuthern Building
Code Congress' standsrd Oas Code. The gas service has been left on
but action must be taken, , to correct the deficiencies
Jisted below or service te the affect applicnce(s) will be
discontinued. 1f corrective action capnot be verified, your gas
service will be turned off at the meter and locked until such time

that the corrective action can be verified.

ur appliance may have cperated in its present
hout problems. Mowever, to insure your safety,

ibility to motify you in writing and take
potentially hasardous condition

¥e realize that

exists.
Plorida Public Utilities Company does not pecform yater line

e repairs. We suggest you contact-

related plumbing, venting or relief valv
a plumbing or roofing contractor if you mre in need of this type of repair.
please contact our local Sales Office

31f you need ad itional assistence ,

at
ss much as possible.. .

conditien has been corrected. Serv
sction verified to prevent the unnecessary interruption of 7

snd a Sales Representative will endeavor to sssist you

Please contact Plorida Public ptilities Company when the
ice vill be restored or the cocrective
our service.

3. ___Mew Account Replacement or New, Applisne xisting liance
mlim._cn-_Zi'lfL— Rty /13y o, r i R T 78

(B Cohy SamaittediCus

Ztcfipug z! !onditioa Oz violation ggg

Copjective acpion required for gervice ¢ sto

ation or coptinui

(8ee reverso side for sketch)

S ate notified 9-’/-‘3'?‘6
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